
 CITY OF IQALUIT 
LOWER BASE LOCAL IMPROVEMENT AND LONG TERM BORROWING BY-LAW 

BY-LAW NO. 579 
 
A by-law of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Iqaluit to undertake a local improvement 
adjacent to certain properties set out in Schedule “A” attached to and forming part of this by-law, to 
apportion the local improvement costs to certain properties set out in Schedule “A”, and to authorize 
the Municipal Corporation of the City of Iqaluit to borrow funds for municipal purposes on security 
of a debenture of the City. 
 
Pursuant to section 150 and sections 157 through 162 of the Cities, Towns & Villages Act; 
 
WHEREAS Council is of the opinion that the proposed local improvement will principally 
benefit real property as set in Schedule “A”; 
 
AND WHEREAS the Government of Nunavut has agreed to provide to the City $300,000 to 
defray a portion of the cost of the local improvement on properties benefitting from the local 
improvement which are occupied by their owners as their prinicpal place of residence; 
 
AND WHEREAS over 60% of the ratepayers of Schedule “A” have requested the installation of 
water and sewer mains, and that such work be paid for through means of a local improvement; 
 
AND WHEREAS the total number of ratepayers requesting this work represent at least 1/2 of the 
assessed value of all real property in respect of which local improvement charges will be levied; 
 
AND WHEREAS Council has obtained the necessary written consent from over 60% of the 
ratepayers who would be required to pay local improvement charges, as certified by the Chief 
Administrative Officer; 
 
AND WHEREAS Council has held the necessary public hearing on this by-law; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF 
IQALUIT, in regular session, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:  

 
APPLICATION 

 

1. The local improvement shall be comprised of the installation of water and sewer mains in the 
Lower Base area of the City (the “Work”). 

 
2. The parcels of real property that will principally benefit from this local improvement are set 

out in Column 1 of Schedule “A” attached to and forming part of this by-law (the 
“Properties”). 

 

3. Local improvement charges shall be levied in accordance with this by-law. 

4. The Council has determined that owner-occupied properties are properties identified in Schedule 
“A” which were the owner’s principal place of residence as of September 30, 2002 (“Owner 
Occupied Residences”). 

5. The grant from the Government of Nunavut of $300,000 to the City to defray a portion of the 
cost of the Work on Owner Occupied Residences shall be allocated among the Owner Occupied 
Residences in the amounts set out in Column 2 of Schedule “A”, which amounts have been 
calculated as follows: 

a. firstly, in payment of 100% of the actual cost of the Work from the main to the 
property lines of each of the Owner Occupied Residences; and 

b. the balance allocated equally among the Owner Occupied Residences. 

6. The cost of the Work allocated to each of the Properties is set out in Column 4 of Schedule “A”. 

7. The City shall carry out the Work. 



8. The estimated cost of  the Work is $966,051.66, calculated as follows: 

Cost of Service $747,044.00 
Mobilization and Demobilization $ 78,000.00 
Provisional Items $ 51,400.00 
Goods and Services Tax $ 61,351.08 
Contract Amount $937,795.08 
Contingency Allowance $ 28,256.58 
Total Estimate Cost $966,051.66 
 

9. The City is authorized to borrow up to $666,051.66 on a temporary basis, at such rate of interest 
as may be agreed upon with the lender, provided that the interest rate shall not exceed 7.50% per 
annum (the “Temporary Loan”), such funds to be used for the purpose of completing the Work. 

10. Upon the completion of the Work, the City is authorized to borrow up to $666,051.66 secured by 
way of issuing or entering into a debenture (the “Long-term Loan”). 

11. The Long-term Loan shall be used to repay the Temporary Loan, with any remaining balance to 
be used to pay the costs incurred by the City in completing the Work.  No part of the General 
Fund shall be used to pay principal or interest on the Long-term Loan. 

12. The Long-term Loan shall be subject to such prepayment penalties as may be negotiated by the 
City with the lender. 

13. The term of the Long-term Loan and the period over which the local improvement charges will 
be payable shall be 20 years. 

14. The Long-term Loan and interest thereon shall be repaid by a local improvement charge, to be 
levied against each of the Properties in the amounts set out in Column 3 of Schedule “A” plus 
interest at a rate not to exceed the rate of interest payable by the City on the Long-term Loan. 

15. The local improvement charge may only be prepaid upon the payment of a prepayment penalty 
equal to the prepayment penalty, if any, payable by the City on any prepayment of the Long-term 
Loan. 

16. The City shall be responsible for repairs and maintenance of the water and sewer lines from the 
main to the property line of each of the Properties. 

17. If the cost of the Work is less than $966,051.66, the local improvement charge against each of 
the Properties shall be reduced proportionately. 

18. The total current assessed value of all property in the City of Iqaluit on which property taxes are 
paid or in respect of which grants are made in place of that taxation, according to the latest 
revised assessment roll, is $2,390,100.00 

EFFECT 

19. This by-law shall come into effect upon receiving Third Reading and otherwise meeting the 
requirements of the Cities, Towns and Villages Act. 

 
 
READ a First Time this __11_ day of ___March_______, A.D. 2003. 
 
 

_____________________________________ 
Mayor 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Chief Administrative Officer 
 



 
READ a Second Time this __25___ day of ____March            A.D. 2003. 
 
 
 

_____________________________________ 
Mayor 

 
 

_____________________________________ 
Chief Administrative Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
 

I certify that not less than 60% of the ratepayers who are required to pay local 
improvement charges, have consented in writing to the making of this local improvement by-law. I 
further certify that the ratepayers who consented represent at least one half (1/2) of the assessed value 
of all real property in respect of which local improvement charges will be levied. 
 
Dated the _______ day of _________________, A.D. 2003. 
 
 
 

_____________________________________ 
Chief Administrative Officer 

 
 
READ a Third Time and Finally Passed this ___8____ day of ____April____, A.D. 2003. 
 
 

_____________________________________ 
Mayor 

 
 

_____________________________________ 
Chief Administrative Officer 

 



 
SCHEDULE A 

 
 

Column 1  Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 
(Benefitting   (GN Grant (Local improvement  (Total cost of 
(properties)  allocation) charge – principal the Work)  
   amount)  
 
House #750 * $19,332.23 $7,858.78 $27,191.01 
House #752 * $19,308.15 $7,866.00 $27,174.16 
House #753 * $13,265.33 $5,394.30 $18,659.63 
House #754 * $19,284.08 $8,631.98 $27,916.06 
House #755  $20,468.83 $20,468.83 
House #756 * $18,908.51 $9,159.94 $28,068.45 
House #762 * $18,927.77 $7,380.81 $26,308.58 
House #764  $26,409.76 $26,409.76 
House #765  $26,157.46 $26,157.46 
House #766  $26,713.27 $26,713.27 
House #767  $17,878.37 $17,878.37 
House #768 * $13,241.25 $1,517.08 $14,758.34 
House #769 * $19,433.34 $1,164.75 $20,598.10 
House #770 * $20,285.60 $8,153.80 $28,439.40 
House #781  $38,319.72 $38,319.72 
House #800  $21,340.01 $21,340.01 
House #802A  $33,391.11 $33,391.11 
House #805A * $12,687.53 $8,270.91 $20,958.44 
House #1009  $23,824.92 $23,824,92 
House #1010  $24,717.97 $24,717.97 
House #1011 * $13,929.80 $8,776.01 $22,705.81 
House #1013  $30,681.38 $30,681.38 
House #1015 * $13,929.80 $5,556.06 $19,485.86 
House #1016A  $18,596.56 $18,596.56 
House #1016B  $18,596.56 $18,596.56 
House #1018 * $12,953.69 $6,404.45 $19,358.14 
House #1018A  $19,358.14 $19,358.14 
House #1019  $16,653.09 $16,653.09 
House #1020  $18,006.40 $18,006.40 
House #1020A  $18,006.40 $18,006.40 
House #1021 * $13,347.18 $12,697.24 $26,044.42 
House #1022  $24,122.81 $24,122.81 
House #1023  $18,271.81 $18,271.81 
House #1024 * $19,216.67 $6,946.40 $26,163.07 
House #1025 * $13,188.29 $22,422.95 $35,611.24 
House #1026  $24,268.32 $24,268.32 
House #1027  $16,743.02 $16,743.02 
House #1028 * $19,327.41 $12,630.46 $31,957.87 
House #1029  $21,531.74 $21,531.74 
House #1030 * $19,433.34 $6,830.90 $26,264.24 
House #1031 _________ $14,331.18 $14,331.18 
 
 TOTALS $300,000.00 $666,051.66 $966,051.66 
 
 
* Owner Occupied Residence  


